

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-770
L.T. NO. 2004-CF-004525

THOMAS BEVEL
Appellant,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE FLORIDA CAPITAL RESOURCE CENTER AND
THE DEATH PENALTY CLINIC AT
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEPHEN K. HARPER, ESQ.
Clinical Professor
Death Penalty Clinic
Florida Bar No. 464635
FIU College of Law
RDB 1010
University Park
Miami, FL 33199
(305)348-7215
stharper@fiu.edu

STUART L. HARTSTONE, ESQ.
Acting Executive Director
Florida Capital Resource Center
Florida Bar No. 87934
226 East Flagler Street, Suite 200
Miami, FL 33131
(305)373-9911
Stuart.Hartstone@
floridacapitalresourcecenter.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENTS PRESENTED

 I. THE ABA GUIDELINES REFLECT PREVAILING PRACTICE
 NORMS AND SHOULD BE REFERRED TO AS GUIDES TO
 DETERMINING WHAT IS REASONABLE.....2

 II. MITIGATION EVIDENCE IS AN INDISPENSABLE PART OF
 CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS.....4

 III. A THOROUGH MITIGATION INVESTIGATION IS AN
 INDISPENSABLE PART OF PROVIDING EFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....5

 IV. UNDER PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE NORMS,
 MITIGATION SPECIALISTS ARE CRITICAL MEMBERS
 OF THE DEFENSE TEAM.....12

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 960, 974 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4, (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1988).....	6
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 469 U.S. 538 (1987).....	5
<i>Criminal Specialist Investigations, Inc. v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 883 (2011).....	12, 16
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	5
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	10
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F. 3d 482, 487 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> , 629 F.3d, 1228 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure – Rule 3.112 Minimum Standards for Attorneys in Capital Cases</i> , 759 So. 2d 610 (1999).....	13
<i>Jells v. Mitchell</i> , 538 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	5
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4

<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 644 (2011).....	3
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974, 984-85 (Fla. 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	4
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1, 4 (1986).....	5
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919, 942 (10th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>State v. Pearce</i> , 994 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 18
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012).....	6
<i>Westbrook v. Zant</i> , 704 F.2d 1487, 1496 (11th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	4, 5

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 27.5305(4) (2014).....	16
-------------------------------------	----

RULES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112.....	13
-----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (Rev. 2003).....	1
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> § 1.1 (Rev. 2003).....	11
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> §4.1 (Rev. 2003).....	6, 7, 8, 15
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> §10.4 (Rev. 2003).....	6, 8
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> § 10.7 (Rev. 2003).....	6, 8
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> § 10.11 (Rev. 2003).....	6, 11
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989).....	2
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> §11.4.1(C) (1989).....	6, 10
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> §11.8.6 (1989).....	7
ABA Standing Comm. on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants, Section of Criminal Justice, and Section of Litigation, <i>Report to the House of Delegates</i> (1989).....	2
Austin Maslanik, <i>Mitigation Investigation</i> , in DEFENDING A CAPITAL CASE IN FLORIDA at 1(Peter N. Mills ed., 2013).....	16

Hon. Helen G. Berrigan, *The Indispensable Role of the Mitigation Specialist in a Capital Case: A View From the Federal Bench*, 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 819 (Spring 2008).....9, 12, 13, 14, 15

Pamela Blume Leonard, *A New Profession for an Old Need: Why a Mitigation Specialist Must Be Included on the Capital Defense Team*, 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1143 (2003).....9, 13

Richard G. Dudley, Jr. and Pamela Blume Leonard, *Getting it Right: Life History Investigation as the Foundation for a Reliable Mental Health Assessment*, 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 963 (2003).....10

Subcomm. on Fed. Death Penalty Cases, Judicial Conference of the U.S., *Federal Death Penalty Cases: Recommendations Concerning the Cost and Quality of Defense Representation* (1998).....15
